ივ - 14 - 2003 **FORM PTO-1594** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE R SHEET (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 'LY Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔∇ ∇CAS-002 and CAS-003 ∇ ∇ To the Honorable Commissioner or Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies) Congress of Financial Corporation Name: J.D. Cahill Co., Inc. (New England) 3.12.03 Internal Address: Street Address: Six Merrill Industrial Drive Association Individual(s) ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ZIP: 03842 State: NH City: Hampton Other □ Individual(s) citizenship ☐ Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Limited Partnership □ Corporation-State New Hampshire Assignment ■ Merger 2 . 3 ☐ Security Agreement □ Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: □ Yes ⊠ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Execution Date: March 5, 2003 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 2,182,579 2,130,904 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Thomas V. Smurzynski, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 65.00 □ Enclosed Internal Address: Lahive & Cockfield, LLP ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 28 State Street 8. Deposit account number: 12-0080 MA ZIP: 02109 City: Boston State: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. March 5, 2003 Thomas V. Smurzynski, Esq., Reg. No. 24,798 Date Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Director, Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignment, Washington, D.C. 20231 03/13/2003 ECOOPER 00000259 120080 2182579 01 FC:8521 40.00 CH

02 FC:8522

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002691 FRAME: 0001

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST OF CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION (NEW ENGLAND)

This is a Termination of Security Interest, dated March 5, 2003, executed by Congress Financial Corporation (New England), One Post Office Square, Boston, MA 02109 (the "Secured Party"), releasing all security interests of the Secured Party in the Trademark Collateral (defined below) and Patent Collateral (defined below) owned by J.D. Cahill Co., Inc. ("Cahill").

Recitals

WHEREAS, Cahill granted the Secured Party a security interest in certain trademarks and other collateral (the "Trademark Collateral"), as evidenced by the Trademark Security Agreement dated January 4, 2001 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 26, 2001 at Reel 002230, Frame 0719;

WHEREAS, Cahill granted the Secured Party a security interest in a patent and other collateral (the "Patent Collateral"), as evidenced by the Patent Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated January 4, 2001;

WHEREAS, Cahill has satisfied its obligations to the Secured Party and desires the termination of the Secured Party's security interest in the Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby terminates all of the Secured Party's security interests in the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, that set forth at Reel 002230, Frame 0719, and in the Patent Collateral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest to be duly executed on the date first mentioned above.

CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION (NEW ENGLAND)

By: Shipties 5 c Title: S.V.
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK) ss
On this 5th day of March, 2003 before me personally appeared to the state of the st
to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn says that he/she is the Scure Pier. of CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION (NEW ENGLAND), duly
authorized to execute this instrument for CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION (NEW ENGLAND)
and that said execution was the free act and deed of CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION (NEW ENGLAND). **Constant Manual Constant Contract Constant Co

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002691 FRAME: 0002